Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 06-28-17-C Adoption of the Vehicle Driver Certification and Fleet Management Law

WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and motion on October 21, 1992 and amended that policy by resolution BC-09-09-98-A; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee adopted the Oneida Fleet Management Policy by resolution BC-09-24-97-E; and
WHEREAS,	this proposed law would merge those two policies into a single Vehicle Driver Certification and Fleet Management Law; and
WHEREAS,	instead of listing specific driving violations that could disqualify a person from being vehicle driver certified; the law permits persons to be eligible for certification as long as they have a valid driver's license; with one exception: drug and alcohol driving violations still carry a three-year suspension of driving privileges; and
WHEREAS,	a minimum mileage requirement is deleted and the Fleet Management department is authorized to establish the minimum number of miles a business unit must drive a vehicle each year in order to qualify for a permanently-assigned vehicle; and
WHEREAS,	new driver training requirements are added, whereby all persons certified to drive Tribal vehicles must attend driver safety training every three years; and
WHEREAS,	throughout the law, additional changes are made to update the existing requirements, and notification requirements are added; and
WHEREAS,	public meetings regarding this law were held on February 19, 2015 and June 5, 2017, in accordance with the Legislative Procedures Act; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Vehicle Driver Certification and Fleet Management law is hereby adopted, and shall become effective in 90 days.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Human Resources Department shall provide implementation guidelines within 30 days after adoption, to the organization.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 9 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 28th day of June, 2017; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 1 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Summers, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."